











































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































a 2022 SPJ NorCal James Madison Freedom of information Award
Winner

I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. if you are a public
official, | may publish any of your communications regardless of
any notice you send to me.

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS

4 683



From: Anonymoose journo_anon

To: myankee.sotf@gmail.com

Cc: SOTF, (BOS)

Subject: Re: List of complaints / 20084

Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 8:54:55 PM
Attachments: signature.asc

Correct 20084 has been heard by committee.
I'm going through your list now.

21086 is the other quite important one if you have space. It too has been heard already by
committee almost 11 months ago:

Action: Moved by Member Padmanabhan, seconded by Chair Hyland, to find that
the SOTF has jurisdiction, that the requested records are public and referred the
matter to the SOTF for hearing with the recommendation that that the SOTF find a
violation of Administrative Code, Sunshine Ordinance, Sections 67.26 by failing to
keep withholding to a minimum and 67.27 for citing justifications that do not apply.

Regards,
Anonymoose

twitter.com/journo_anon
a 2022 SPJ NorCal James Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner

I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. If you are a public official, | may publish any
of your communications regardless of any notice you send to me.

------- Original Message -------
On Monday, September 19th, 2022 at 9:30 AM, Matt Yankee <myankee.sotf@gmail.com>
wrote:

Cheryl -- can we tentatively plan to hear 20084 in November? I'm assuming it has
been heard in a Committee already and is ready for a full SOTF hearing, but let
me know if that's incorrect. And please send Anonymous a list of his outstanding
complaints when you have a moment to compile them. Thanks!

Matt
On Sun, Sep 18, 2022 at 5:15 PM Anonymoose (@journo_anon)
<arecordsrequestor@proton.me> wrote:

dear SOTF Clerk and Chair,

I am unsure in what order my complaints are heard by the Task Force. It seems
quite random.

If you are looking for a complaint of mine to be heard in October by full SOTF,
I would suggest 20084 v. Harlan Kelly et al. It has been outstanding for a very


mailto:arecordsrequestor@proton.me
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mailto:sotf@sfgov.org
mailto:arecordsrequestor@proton.me
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long time and is almost certainly one of my most important complaints.

I'd reiterate my interest in a list of complaints and where they are in your
process so | can decide which to close or handle otherwise.

Regards,

Anonymoose

twitter.com/journo_anon
a 2022 SPJ NorCal James Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner

I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. If you are a public official, | may publish any of your
communications regardless of any notice you send to me.

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS


https://url.avanan.click/v2/___https://twitter.com/journo_anon___.YXAzOnNmZHQyOmE6bzpjMzFjOTMyNWQ4OTkzZWVlNjU0N2JjODNiNzA4NmI1ODo2OmRmODA6ZTRjYWUwMzRkM2M4MmU0ZmJmMGVhZDQ0MWYwZTgyOGZmZGE0OTViZjFkNDk2NjRjYTcxNGMwZmNhNTFmYzRiODpoOlQ

From: Anonymoose (@iourno anon)
o Matt var

ce: SOTE. (805)
Subject: Re: List of complaints / 20084
Wednesday, September 21, 2022 8:54:26 PM

Attachments:

Sorry, I misread a different email - you are correct.
Regards,

Anonymoose

22022 SPJ NorCal James Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner
I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. If you are a public official, | may publish any of your communications regardiess of any notice you send to me.

-- Original Message -------
On Wednesday, September 21, 2022 at 1:57 PM, Matt Y ankee <myankee.sotf@gmail.com> wrote:

November iswhat | suggested in my email from 9/19 for 20084. Not sure if there was a discussion about this file prior to that, but November is the earliest | can get it scheduled at this point. There may also be room in November for 21086. If not, Cheryl - can
you remind me about it for December? Thanks!

Matt

On Sep 21, 2022, at 12:40 PM, me> wrote:

Hi just to confirm it's November for 20084?
A prior email | think said October.

Regards,

Anonymous

twitter.com/journo_anon
2022 SPINorCal Freedom of Information Award Winner

-- Original Message --------
On Sep 21, 2022, 12:38 PM, SOTF, (BOS) < sotf@sfgov.org> wrote:

20084 will be set for November 2022 hearing.

Cheryl Leger
Assistant Clerk, Board of Supervisors
1 @sfe If
Tel: 415-554-7724
Fax: 415-554-5163
https://url.avanan.click/v2/___www.sfbos.org___.YXAzOnNmZHQyOmE6bzphYjlIONThkMDFMmMWY3MzY1MTVmNZE2YTImN}Y3YmImMDo20jc1YmEEMGNhNZJIMTViYWFiZDkzMTBjYjl4MGIkOWUWN. ITE YjdINDZhNWI4N: ITpOOIQ

Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form.

The Legislatie Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998

Disclosures: thatis

rmation when they communicote with th

ic may inspec

From: (@journo_anon) proton.me>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 8:55 PM

To: myankee.sotf@gmail.com

Ce: SOTF, (BOS) <sotf@sfgov.org>

Subject: Re: List of complaints / 20084

Correct 20084 has been heard by committee.

I'm going through your list now.

21086 is the other quite important one if you have space. It too has been heard already by committee almost 11 months ago:
Action: Moved by Member Padmanabhan, seconded by Chair Hyland, to find that

the SOTF has jurisdiction, that the requested records are public and referred the

matter to the SOTF for hearing with the recommendation that that the SOTF find a

violation of Administrative Code, Sunshine Ordinance, Sections 67.26 by failing to

keep withholding to a minimum and 67.27 for citing justifications that do not apply.

Regards,

Anonymoose

twitter.com/journo_anon
22022 SPJ NorCal lames Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner

I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein s legal advice. If you are a public official, | may publish any of your communications regardless of any notice you send to me.

e Original Message ------
On Monday, September 19th, 2022 at 9:30 AM, Matt Yankee <myankee sotf@gmail.com> wrote:

Cheryl - can we tentatively plan to hear 20084 in November? I'm assuming it has been heard in a Committee already and is ready for a full SOTF hearing, but let me know if that's incorrect. And please send Anonymous a lst of his
outstanding complaints when you have a moment to compile them. Thanks!

Matt

On Sun, Sep 18, 2022 at 5:15 PM Anonymoose (@journo_anon) <arecordsrequestor@proton me> wrote:

dear SOTF Clerk and Chair,

I'am unsure in what order my complaints are heard by the Task Force. It seems quite random.

If you are looking for a complaint of mine to be heard in October by full SOTF, | would suggest 20084 v. Harlan Kelly et al. It has been outstanding for a very long time and is almost certainly one of my most important complaints.
I'd reiterate my interest in a list of complaints and where they are in your process so | can decide which to close or handle otherwise.

Regards,

Anonymoose

0.2022 5PJ NorCol James Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner

'm ot a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. f you are a public offcial, | may publish any of your communications regardiess of any notice you send to me.

Sent from Proton Mail for i0S
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From: Ruski Augusto Sa. Mayara

To: SOTF. (BOS)

Subject: RE: SOTF - Notice of Appearance, October 5, 2022 - Sunshine Ordinance Task Force; 4:00 PM; Remote Meeting
Date: Friday, September 23, 2022 4:27:23 PM

Attachments: image001.png

I'll be there. Thanks!

From: SOTF, (BOS) <sotf@sfgov.org>

Sent: Friday, September 23, 2022 4:15 PM

To: 94992-15550486 @ requests.muckrock.com; Ruski Augusto Sa, Mayara
<MRuskiAugustoSa@sfwater.org>

Cc: Young, Victor (BOS) <victor.young@sfgov.org>; Somera, Alisa (BOS) <alisa.somera@sfgov.org>;
mark.price.wolf@sfcityatty.org; RIES, DAVID (CAT) <David.Ries@sfcityatty.org>; Calvillo, Angela
(BOS) <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>

Subject: SOTF - Notice of Appearance, October 5, 2022 - Sunshine Ordinance Task Force; 4:00 PM;
Remote Meeting

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon:

Y ou are receiving this notice because you are named as a Complainant or Respondent in the
following complaints scheduled before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force to: 1) hear the
merits of the complaint; 2) issue a determination; and/or 3) consider referrals from a Task

Force Committee. Please confirm your attendance.

Date: October 5, 2022
Location: Remote Meeting
Time: 4:00 p.m.

Complainants: Y our attendance is required for this meeting/hearing.
Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, the custodian of
records or arepresentative of your department, who can speak to the matter, isrequired at the
meeting/hearing.

Complaints:

File No. 20084: Complaint filed by Anonymous against Harlan Kelly and the Public Utilities
Commission for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Sections
67.21 failing to respond to arecords request in atimely and/or complete manner; 67.26
withholding kept to a minimum and 67.27 failing to provide justification for withholding
responsive documents; 67.29-7(a) failing to maintain correspondence and recordsin a
professional and businesslike manner.

For inclusion in the agenda packet, supplemental/supporting documents must be received by
5:00 PM, September 29, 2022.

Cheryl Leger
Assistant Clerk, Board of Supervisors
Tel: 415-554-7724


mailto:MRuskiAugustoSa@sfwater.org
mailto:sotf@sfgov.org
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B cick here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service
Satisfaction form.

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of
Supervisors legidation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the
Board of Supervisorsis subject to disclosure under the California Public
Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information
provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to
provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications
that members of the public submit to the Clerk’s Office regarding pending
legidlation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for
inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information
from these submissions. This means that personal information—including
names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the
public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the
Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the
public may inspect or copy.
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From: Anonymoose journo_anon

To: SOTE. (BOS); Ruski Augusto Sa. Mayara (PUC)

Cc: Herrera, Dennis (PUC); Carlin, Michael (PUC)

Subject: October 5, 2022 Anonymous v Harlan Kelly and PUC - sotf 20084
Date: Friday, September 23, 2022 5:48:55 PM

Attachments: imaqge001.png

signature.asc

| am frankly uncertain why the current PUC leadership is defending Harlan Kelly's actions as
the previous department head in this case regarding his texts with Walter Wong.

Neither Carlin nor Herrera are currently named as respondents in this complaint as they were
not the dept head in summer 2020 when this complaint and request were filed.

Regardless, because the PUC at least partially unredacted the records at issuein early 2021
amost half ayear after | filed this complaint, the violation of at least Admin Code 67.26 for
non-minimal withholding is self-evident.

Regards,

Anonymous
twitter.com/journo_anon
a 2022 SPJ NorCal Freedom of Information Award Winner

-------- Original Message --------
On Sep 23, 2022, 4:59 PM, SOTF, (BOS) < sotf @sfgov.org> wrote:

Good Morning:

Y ou are receiving this notice because you are named as a Complainant or
Respondent in the following complaints scheduled before the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Forceto: 1) hear the merits of the complaint; 2) issue a determination;

and/or 3) consider referrals from a Task Force Committee. Please confirm
your attendance and please take notice of the start time of the
meeting — 7:00 PM.

Date: October 5, 2022
Location: Remote Meeting
Time: 7:00 p.m.

Complainants: Y our attendance is required for this meeting/hearing.
Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, the
custodian of records or arepresentative of your department, who can speak to the
matter, is required at the meeting/hearing.

Complaints:

File No. 20084: Complaint filed by Anonymous against Harlan Kelly and the
Public Utilities Commission for allegedly violating Administrative Code
(Sunshine Ordinance), Sections 67.21 failing to respond to arecords request in a
timely and/or complete manner; 67.26 withholding kept to a minimum and 67.27
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failing to provide justification for withholding responsive documents; 67.29-7(a)
failing to maintain correspondence and records in a professional and businesslike

manner.

For inclusion in the agenda packet, supplemental/supporting documents must be
received by 5:00 PM, September 29, 2022.

Cheryl Leger

Assistant Clerk, Board of Supervisors
Tel: 415-554-7724

Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer

Service Satisfaction form.

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board

of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that isprovided in
communications to the Board of Supervisorsis subject to
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided
will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to
provide personal identifying information when they communicate
with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or
oral communications that members of the public submit to the
Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be
made available to all members of the public for inspection and
copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from
these submissions. This means that personal information—
including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar
information that a member of the public elects to submit to the
Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of
Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of
the public may inspect or copy.
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From: Leger, Cheryl (BOS)

To: Leger, Cheryl (BOS)

Subject: re 6

Date: Monday, October 3, 2022 4:00:43 PM
Attachments: signature.asc

From: Anonymoose (@journo_anon) <arecordsrequestor@proton.me>
Sent: Sunday, September 18, 2022 5:15 PM

To: SOTF, (BOS) <sotf@sfgov.org>; Matt Yankee <myankee.sotf@gmail.com>
Subject: List of complaints / 20084

dear SOTF Clerk and Chair,

| am unsure in what order my complaints are heard by the Task Force. It seems quite random.

If you are looking for a complaint of mine to be heard in October by full SOTF, | would suggest 20084
v. Harlan Kelly et al. It has been outstanding for a very long time and is almost certainly one of my
most important complaints.

I'd reiterate my interest in a list of complaints and where they are in your process so | can decide
which to close or handle otherwise.

Regards,

Anonymoose

twitter.com/journo_anon
a 2022 SPJ NorCal James Madison Freedom of Information Award Winner

I'm not a lawyer; nothing herein is legal advice. If you are a public official, | may publish any of your communications
regardless of any notice you send to me.

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS
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